
 

Publicly Owned Treatment Works (POTWs) 8/31/2009 5:55 PM 

for the San Francisco Bay Watershed 
Contact information for Dental Amalgam Reduction Programs & other Pollution Prevention Activities 
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Agency and Facility 

Name 

 

Contact Person, phone & email 

for Dental Amalgam Reduction 

Program or Pollution 

Prevention 

Address of facility or admin & website 

URL 

Serving the cities or 

county areas of: 

1 American Canyon, 

City of, Wastewater 

Treatment & 

Reclamation Facility  

707 647-4522 

Veronica Gummo 

(707) 647-4540 

vgummo@cityofamericancany

on.org 

Pam Konoval 

pkonoval@cityofamericancany

on.org 

151 Mezzetta Court, American Canyon, 

CA 94503 

http://www.ci.american-

canyon.ca.us/Departments/   click 

Public Works 

City of American Canyon 

2 Benicia Wastewater 

Treatment Plant 

Brad Harms  

707 746-4336 main 

bharms@ci.benicia.ca.us 

 

614 East Fifth Street 

Benicia, CA 94510 

www.ci.benicia.ca.us  

City of Benicia 

3 Burlingame 

Wastewater 

Treatment Facility 

(Veolia) 

(650) 342-3727 

Eva Justimbaste 650 342-3727 

eva.justimbaste@veoliawatern

a.com  

Kiley Kinnon 

Kiley.kinnon@veoliawaterna.co

m 

1103 Airport Boulevard 

Burlingame, CA 94010 

http://www.burlingame.org/Index.asp

x?page=82  

cities of Burlingame and 

Hillsborough, and 

unincorporated areas of 

San Mateo 

4 Calistoga, City of, 

Dunaweal 

Wastewater 

Treatment Plant 

(707) 942-2800 

Warren Schenstrom 

(707) 942-2847 

WSchenstrom@ci.calistoga.ca.

us 

1185 Dunaweal Lane 

Calistoga, CA 94515 

http://www.ci.calistoga.ca.us/Index.as

px?page=214  

the City of Calistoga 

5 Central Contra Costa 

Sanitary District WTP 

925 228-9500 

Tim Potter 

tpotter@centralsan.org 

Melody LaBella 925 229-7370 

mlabella@centralsan.org 

Steve Linsley 

slinsley@centralsan.dst.ca.us 

5019 Imhoff Place 

Martinez, CA 94553 

www.centralsan.org/index.cfm?navId=

154  

www.centralsan.org/index.cfm?navId=

202 Dental 

the cities of Alamo, 

Clayton, Concord, 

Danville, Lafayette, 

Martinez, 

Moraga, Orinda, Pleasant 

Hill, San Ramon (North), 

and Walnut Creek 

6 Central Marin 

Sanitation 

Agency WTP 

(415) 459-1455 

Rob Cole 415-459-1455 X 142 

rcole@centralmarinsa.org  

Gretchen Shacklett 415 459-

1455 x141 

gshacklett@centralmarinsa.org  

1301 Andersen Drive 

San Rafael, CA 94901 

http://www.cmsa.us/  

San Rafael, Terra Linda, 

San Anselmo, Fairfax, 

Corte Madera, 

Greenbrae, Larkspur, and 

San Quentin Prison 

7 Crockett & Port Costa 

Sanitary Depts. of 

Crockett Comm. 

Services Dist., Port 

Costa  & Crockett 

WTPs 

(510) 787-2992 

Kent Peterson, General 

Manager 

(510) 787-2992 

manager@town.crockett.ca.us 

End of Canyon Lake Drive, Port Costa, 

CA 94569 

P.O. Box 578628 Second Ave, Suite 206 

Crockett, CA  94525 

http://www.town.crockett.ca.us 

Pollution Prev 

Community of Port Costa 

8 Delta Diablo 

Sanitation District 

Wastewater 

Treatment Plant 

925-756-1900 

Amanda Roa (925) 756-1940 

AmandaR@ddsd.org 

Lowrey, Angela 

angelal@ddsd.org 

Robert Brothers 

rbrothers@ddsd.org 

2500 Pittsburg-Antioch Highway 

Antioch, CA 94509 

http://www.ddsd.org/  

cities of Antioch and 

Pittsburg, and the 

unincorporated 

community of Bay Point 
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Discharger &  

Name of Facility 

Contact Person, phone & email 

for Dental Amalgam Reduction 

Program or Pollution 

Prevention 

Address of facility or admin & website 

URL 

Serving the cities or 

county areas of: 

9a Hayward Water 

Pollution 

Control Facility 

510  881-7900 

Debra Kunisawa 510-881-7960 

debra.kunisawa@hayward-

ca.gov 

Farid Ramezanzadeh 

510-293-5176 

Farid.Ramezanzadeh@hayward

-ca.gov 

3700 Enterprise Ave, Hayward, CA 

94545   

http://www.hayward-

ca.gov/webware/Default.aspx?Messag

e=1640&t=-1  OR www.hayward-

ca.gov 

City of Hayward except 

small portion of the 

northern part of the city 

9b Oro Loma/Castro 

Valley 

Sanitary Districts 

Water 

Pollution Control 

Plant 

(510) 276-4700 

Rodney Smith (510) 481-6971 

rod@oroloma.org 

2600 Grant Ave., San Lorenzo, CA  

94580-1838 

http://www.oroloma.org/sewer/use/p

ollution/mercury.html#dental_offices_

and_amalgam  

San Lorenzo, Ashland, 

Cherryland, Fairview, and 

portions of Castro Valley, 

San Leandro, and 

Hayward 

9c San Leandro Water 

Pollution 

Control Plant 510-

577-3401 

 

John Camp, 510-577-6029 

jcamp@ci.san-leandro.ca.us 

Tiffany Treece, 510-577-6031, 

ttreece@ci.san-leandro.ca.us 

PLANT: 3000 Davis Street, San Leandro, 

CA 94577 

Pollution Prevention Staff: 835 E. 14th 

Street, San Leandro, CA 94577 

http://www.ci.san-

leandro.ca.us/PWWater.asp  

Zip codes 94577, 94578, 

and 94579 (2/3 of city of 

San Leandro) 

9d Union Sanitary 

District Raymond A. 

Boege Alvarado 

Wastewater 

Treatment Plant 510 

477-7500 

Mike Dunning (510) 477-7639 

michael_dunning@unionsanita

ry.com   

Mike Auer (510) 477-7621 

Mike_auer@unionsanitary.com 

5072 Benson Road 

P.O. Box 5050 94587-8550 

Union City, CA 94587-2508 

http://www.unionsanitary.com/enviro

nmentalprograms/commercial/mer_re

d_prog.htm  

cities of Fremont, 

Newark, and Union City 

9e Dublin San Ramon 

Services 

District Wastewater 

Treatment Plant 

(925) 828-0515 

 

Florence Khaw 925 875-2322 

khaw@dsrsd.com,  

Stefanie Olson 925 875-2336 

olsons@dsrsd.com 

7399 Johnson Drive 

Pleasanton, CA 94588 

http://www.dsrsd.com  

the cities of Pleasanton 

(except Ruby Hills), 

Dublin, and city of San 

Ramon bordered by San 

Ramon Valley Blvd, 

Dougherty Road, Alcosta 

and Montevideo Drive 

9f City of Livermore 

Water 

Reclamation Plant 

(925) 960-8100 

 

Steve Aguiar 925 960-8126 

smaguiar@ci.livermore.ca.us 

Alan Wilcox,  Drewes, Blaine 

brdrewes@ci.livermore.ca.us  

101 W. Jack London Blvd. 

Livermore, CA 94551 

www.ci.livermore.ca.us  

Livermore city limits, 

Ruby Hills in Pleasanton, 

Lawrence Livermore and 

Sandia National 

Laboratories 

10 East Bay Municipal 

Utilities District 

(EBMUD) 

510 287-1651 Env 

Serv 

Jennifer Jackson (510) 287-

0818 

jacksonj@ebmud.com 

Cari Angelee, 

acari@ebmud.com 

Sue Berg, sberg@ebmud.com 

2020 Wake Avenue 

Oakland, CA 94607 

http://www.ebmud.com/wastewater/   

Poll Prev 

the cities of Oakland, 

Emeryville, Alameda, 

Piedmont, Berkeley, and 

Albany 

11 Fairfield-Suisun 

Sewer Dist,  Fairfield-

Suisun Wastewater 

Treatment Plant 

Meg Herston (707) 428-9109 

mherston@fssd.com 

Jenny Bailey (707) 428-9141 

jbailey@fssd.com 

Kevin Cullen (707) 428-9129 

kcullen@fssd.com 

1010 Chadbourne Road 

Fairfield, CA 94534 

http://www.fssd.com/  

Fairfield and Suisun and 

unincorporated areas of 

Solano County 

12 Las Gallinas Valley 

Sanitary District 

Sewage Treatment 

Plant 

(415) 472-1734 

Katerina Capetanos 415-472-

1734 

nina@lgvsd.org 

300 Smith Ranch Road 

San Rafael, CA 94903  

http://www.lgvsd.org/  

the northern half of San 

Rafael 
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Discharger &  

Name of Facility 

Contact Person, phone & 

email for Dental Amalgam 

Reduction Program or 

Pollution Prevention 

Address of facility or admin & website 

URL 

Serving the cities or 

county areas of: 

13 Marin County -Tiburon 

& Paradise Cove 

Sanitary Dist No. 5 

Wastewater Treatment 

Plants 

(415) 435-1501 

Tony Rubio 

(415) 435-1501 

trubio@sani5.org 

2001 & 3700 Paradise Drive 

Tiburon, CA 94920 

www.sani5.org  

Town of Tiburon and 

surrounding 

unincorporated area 

3a Millbrae, City of, Water 

Pollution Control Plant   

(650) 259-2397 

 

Catherine L. Allin (650) 259-

2470 

callin@ci.millbrae.ca.us 

400 E. Millbrae Avenue, Millbrae, CA 

94030 plant 

621 Magnolia Avenue, Millbrae, CA  

94030-1852 

http://www.ci.millbrae.ca.us 

City of Millbrae 

14 Mt. View Sanitary 

District 

Wastewater Treatment 

Plant 

Kelly Davidson 925 228-5635 

x10 

kdavidson@mvsd.org 

 

3800 Arthur Road 

Martinez, CA 94553 

www.mvsd.org  

eastern un-incorporated 

Martinez and parts of the 

City of Martinez bordered 

by Pine Street, 

Bush, Vine Hill Way and 

Waterbird Way 

15 Napa Sanitation 

District, Soscol Water 

Recycling Facility 

(707) 258-6000 

Tara McClinton 707-258-

6000  x609 

tmcclinton@napasan.com  

 

1515 Soscol Ferry Road 

Napa, CA 94558 

http://www.napasanitationdistrict.com/

index.html  

Napa and adjacent 

unincorporated areas 

16 N San Mateo County 

Sanitary District 

(650) 991-8200 

Cynthia Royer (650) 991-

8203 croyer@dalycity.org 

 

333 90th Street,  

Daly City, CA 94015  

http://www.dalycity.org/city_services/d

epts/wwr/default.htm 

Daly City and parts of 

Westborough (within 

South SF), portions of San 

Mateo County, Town of 

Colma, and SF County Jail 

17 Novato Sanitary 

District: 

The Novato & Ignacio 

Treatment Plants 

(415) 892-1694 

Linda Candelaria 415 892-

1694 lindac@novatosan.com  

500 Davidson Street Novato, CA 94945 

445 Bel Marin Keys Blvd. Novato, CA 

94945 

http://www.novatosan.com/  

the city of Novato, and 

surrounding areas 

18 Pacifica, City of,  

Wastewater Treatment 

Plant 

(650) 738-4660 

Maria Aguilar,650-738-4662 

Dental 

aguilarm@ci.pacifica.ca.us 

SMCWPPP – Elizabeth 

Claycomb 

650-738-7361 

claycombe@ci.pacifica.ca.us 

700 Coast Highway,  

Pacifica, CA 94044 

http://www.cityofpacifica.org/depts/w

wt/ 

City of Pacifica 

19 Palo Alto, City of, 

Palo Alto Regional 

Water 

Quality Control Plant 

650 329-2598 

Karin North, (650) 494-7629 

Karin.North@cityofpaloalto.

org 

Maree Doden 650-329-2495 

maree.Doden@cityofpaloalt

o.org 

2501 Embarcadero Way, Palo Alto, CA 

94303 

http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/environ

ment/water_quality.asp  

http://www.cleanbay.org  

Los Altos, Los Altos Hills, 

Mountain View, Palo Alto, 

Stanford University, and 

portion of East Palo Alto 

Sanitary District 
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Discharger &  

Name of Facility 

Contact Person, phone & 

email for Dental Amalgam 

Reduction Program or 

Pollution Prevention 

Address of facility or admin & website 

URL 

Serving the cities or 

county areas of: 

20 Petaluma, City of, 

Ellis Creek 

Water Recycling Facility 

Lena Cox 707 776-3777  

lcox@ci.petaluma.ca.us 

Robert Wilson 

 

3890 Cypress Drive, Petaluma, CA 94954 

plant 

Admin @202 North McDowell Blvd.  

Petaluma, CA 94954 

http://cityofpetaluma.net/wrcd/ellis-

creek.html 

http://www.cityofpetaluma.net/wrcd/w

astewater.html 

City of Petaluma, 

community of Penngrove, 

and unincorporated areas 

in vicinity of Petaluma 

21 Pinole, City of Pinole-

Hercules Water 

Pollution Control Plant 

(510) 724-8963 

Ken Coppo, 

kcoppo@ci.pinole.ca.us 

Ron Tobey, 

RTobey@ci.pinole.ca.us 

(510) 724-8963 

 

11 Tennent Avenue 

Pinole, CA, 94564 

www.ci.pinole.ca.us/publicworks/treat_

plant.html  

the city of Pinole and 

parts of the city of 

Hercules 

21a Rodeo Sanitary District 

Water Pollution Control 

Facility 

(510) 799-2970 

Steven S. Beall (510)799-

2970 

bealls@rodeosan.org 

800 San Pablo Avenue 

Rodeo, CA 94572 

http://www.rodeosan.org/ 

cities of Rodeo and 

Tormey 

22, 

23 

San Francisco City/ 

County, 22: Southeast 

(Bayside) Water 

Pollution Control Plant 

23: Oceanside Water 

Pollution Control Plant 

Meg Gale (415) 695-7378 

mgale@sfwater.org 

Karen Hurst  

KHurst@sfwater.org 

Bayside: 750 Phelps Street, San 

Francisco, CA 94124 

Oceanside: 3500 Great Hwy , San 

Francisco, CA, 94132 

Pollution Prevention: 3801 3rd Street, 

Ste 600, SF, CA 94124 

http://www.sfwater.org/mto_main.cfm

/MC_ID/14/MSC_ID/117/MTO_ID/225 

plant info 

http://sfwater.org/mto_main.cfm/MC_I

D/14/MSC_ID/118/MTO_ID/228 dental 

info 

City and County of San 

Francisco (and portions of 

Brisbane and Daly City) 

3b San Francisco, City 

/County of 

SF International Airport 

Mel Leong Treatment 

Plant 

Charlie Freas 

Charlie.Freas@flysfo.com  

Ryan Louie  

Ryan.Louie@flysfo.com 

918 Clearwater Drive 

San Francisco, CA 94128 

http://www.flysfo.com/web/page/index

.jsp   

SF International Airport 

24 San Jose/Santa Clara, 

Cities of San Jose/Santa 

Clara Water 

Pollution Control Plant 

408) 945-3000 main 

Roberta Dunlap (408) 277-

5364 

Roberta.Dunlap@sanjoseca.

gov 

Sharon Newton  (408) 277-

5695  

Sharon.Newton@sanjoseca.g

ov 

700 Los Esteros Road San José, CA 

95134 plant 

170 West San Carlos St, San Jose, CA  

95113 

http://www.sanjoseca.gov/esd/wastew

ater/dental-amalgam-program.asp 

Serving the cities of San 

Jose, Santa Clara, and 

Milpitas; Cupertino 

Sanitary District; West 

Valley Sanitation District 

(including Campbell, 

Saratoga, Monte Sereno, 

and Los Gatos); County 

Sanitation District No. 2-

3; and Burbank Sanitary 

District 

25 San Mateo, City of, San 

Mateo Wastewater 

Treatment Plant 

(650) 522-7340 

 

Vern Bessey (650) 522-7342 

vbessey@cityofsanmateo.or

g 

Alan Atwater (650) 522-7343 

aatwater@cityofsanmateo.o

rg  

2050 Detroit Drive, San Mateo, CA 

94404 - plant 

330 West 20th Avenue, San Mateo, CA 

94403 -city 

1949 Pacific Blvd, San Mateo, CA  94402 

Public Wk 

serves the cities of San 

Mateo, Foster City, 

Hillsborough, Belmont, 

and San Mateo County 



 

 

 

 

 

O
u

tf
a

ll 
#

 o
n

 

m
a

p
  

 

Discharger &  

Name of Facility 

Contact Person, phone & 

email for Dental Amalgam 

Reduction Program or 

Pollution Prevention 

Address of facility or admin & website 

URL 

Serving the cities or 

county areas of: 

26 Sausalito-Marin City 

Sanitary 

District Wastewater 

Treatment Plant  

 (415) 332-0244 

Omar Arias 415 331-4716 

omar@smcsd.net  

 

#1 Fort Baker Road 

Sausalito, CA 94965 

http://www.sausalitomarincitysanitaryd

istrict.com/  

serves the area bounded 

by Southern Alexander 

Ave. near the Golden 

Gate Bridge, Marin 

City, and the City of 

Sausalito 

13a Sewerage Agency of 

Southern Marin 

Wastewater Treatment 

Plant 

415 388-2402 

Jeff Carson, Oper. 415 388-

2402 x17 

jcarson@cityofmillvalley.org 

450 Sycamore Avenue, Mill Valley, CA 

94941 

26 Corte Madera Ave., Mill Valley, CA 

94941–City  

http://www.ci.mill-

valley.ca.us/Index.aspx?page=49  

the area bounded by 

Gilmartin Drive in 

Tiburon, Shell Road and 

Thomas Drive, 

Panoramic Hwy, and 

Shoreline Hwy 

27 Sewer Authority Mid-

Coastside 

(650) 726- 0124 

Anthony Pullin,  (650) 726-

0124 

tony@samcleanswater.org  

1000 North Cabrillo Highway 

Half Moon Bay, California 94019 

http://www.samcleanswater.org/  

the city of Half Moon Bay, 

Granada, Moss Beach, 

and Montero 

28 Sonoma Valley County 

Sanitary District:  

Municipal WTP 

 

Marty Swift   

martys@scwa.ca.gov 

(707) 975-5776 Sonoma 

Valley Water Agency  

22675 8th Street East 

Sonoma, CA 95476 

http://www.scwa.ca.gov/about_your_w

ater/sanitation.php  

Sonoma County from 

Geyserville to Sonoma 

29 South Bayside System 

Authority Wastewater 

Treatment Plant 

650-591-7121 

Maya Slocum 650 832-6279 

mslocum@sbsa.org 

Norm Domingo 650 832-

6240 

ndomingo@sbsa.org 

1400 Radio Road 

Redwood City, CA 94065 

http://www.sbsa.org  

Belmont, San Carlos, 

Redwood City, Menlo 

Park, Atherton, and parts 

of Woodside and Portola 

Valley 

3c South San Francisco 

and San Bruno Water 

Quality Control Plant 

650 877-8555 

Cassie Prudhel (650) 829-

3840 

Cassie.Prudhel@ssf.net  

Daniel Fulford,   Rob Lecel,                              

Shoshana Wolff,   

195 Belle Air Road 

South San Francisco, CA 94080 

http://www.ssf.net/depts/public_works

/wqcp/default.asp  

the cities of South San 

Francisco, San Bruno, 

Colma, Southern part of 

Daly City 

30 St. Helena, City of, 

Wastewater Treatment 

Plant (707) 968-2658  

 

John Ferons, (707) 968-2746 

or -2658  

publicworks@ci.st-

helena.ca.us 

1480 Main Street 

St. Helena, CA 94574 

http://www.ci.st-

helena.ca.us/section.cfm?id=29  

St. Helena 

31 Sunnyvale Water 

Pollution 

Control Plant 

 

Sarah Scheidt (408) 730-7260 

sscheidt@ci.sunnyvale.ca.us 

1444 Borregas Avenue, PO Box 3707 

Sunnyvale, CA 94089 

http://sunnyvale.ca.gov/Departments/P

ublic+Works/Water+Pollution+Control+

Plant/  

Sunnyvale, Rancho 

Riconada, Moffett Field 

32 US Naval Support, 

Treasure Island 

Wastewater Treatment 

Plant 

Meg Gale (415) 695-7378 

mgale@sfwater.org 

Karen Hurst  

KHurst@sfwater.org 

Michael Mentink (415) 743-

4729 

681 Avenue M, Treasure island 

San Francisco, CA 94130-1807 

Treasure and Yerba 

Buena Islands 
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Discharger &  

Name of Facility 

Contact Person, phone & 

email for Dental Amalgam 

Reduction Program or 

Pollution Prevention 

Address of facility or admin & website 

URL 

Serving the cities or 

county areas of: 

33 Vallejo Sanitation and 

Flood Control District 

Wastewater 

Treatment Plant 

(707) 644-8949 

Jennifer Kaiser 

jkaiser@vsfcd.com 

(707) 644-8949 x292 

Doug Scott  

dscott@vsfcd.com 

Pretreatmt (707)644-8949 

x261 

450 Ryder Street 

Vallejo, CA 94590 

http://www.vsfcd.com/ 

serves the Vallejo area 

34a West County 

Wastewater District -In 

West County Agency 

(WCA) 

Donna Dessoir 510 237-6603 

x3225, ddessoir@wcwd.org  

2910 Hilltop Drive 

Richmond, CA 94806 

http://www.wcwd.org/index.htm  

City of San Pablo, all of 

the northern subdivisions 

of Richmond, portions of 

the City of Pinole, 

communities of El 

Sobrante, East Richmond 

Heights, Tara Hills, 

Rollingwood and 

Bayview, and  

portions of the 

unincorporated County 

34b City of Richmond 

Municipal Sewer 

District (WCA) 

(510) 412-2001 

Stephen Friday 510 412-2062 

Stephen_Friday@ci.richmon

d.ca.us 

601 Canal Blvd., Richmond, CA 94804 

http://www.ci.richmond.ca.us/index.as

px?nid=173 P2 

Incorporated area of 

Richmond 

35 Yountville, Town of 

Municipal Wastewater 

Treatment Plant 

(707) 944-2988 

Don Moore (707) 944-2988 

dmoore@yville.com 

(707) 944-2988 

7501 Solano Avenue, Yountville, 

CA.  94599 plant 

 6550 Yount St., Yountville, CA 94599-

1271 Town  

http://www.napaenvironmentaled.org/

pdfs/yountville_wastewater.pdf  

http://www.townofyountville.com  

Yountville 

 

 


